

DRAFT MINUTES
Milk Commission Board
Farm Credit of the Virginias
4646 S Valley Pike
Harrisonburg, VA 22801
Wednesday, February 21, 2024

The meeting of the State Milk Commission (Board) convened at approximately 1:38 p.m. on Wednesday, February 21, 2024.

PRESENT

Jessica Jones	Consumer
James Kerr	Producer
Dennis Sugumele	Consumer
Robb Watters	Consumer

ABSENT

Kevin Craun	Producer
Paula Martin	Processor
Sandra Welsford	Consumer

STAFF PRESENT

Crafton Wilkes, Administrator

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Kerr called the meeting to order. He asked for a motion to accept the minutes from the previous meeting. Mr. Watters moved to accept the minutes. Mr. Sugumele seconded the motion. The minutes were approved unanimously.

APPROVE: Jones, Kerr, Sugumele, Watters
OPPOSE: None

BOARD COMMENTS

Mr. Sugumele asked for an update on any changes in the school milk supply. The carton packaging situation that resulted from the closure of two paper plants will be an ongoing issue nationwide, and it may impact Virginia school districts sporadically. Mr. Wilkes stated that processors had notified him occasionally that supply might be tight, but a lack of cartons had not prevented processors from delivering milk to districts. Dr. Jones mentioned that several school districts, including Pittsylvania County schools, had transitioned to dispensers. She believed that this was a positive move for her district and students, but it likely would not have happened if local dairy farmers had not advocated for the dispensers last summer. He also believed procurement changes would help with supply during the upcoming school year and he intended to provide districts with current production costs over the summer to assist them.

A clarification and review of the electronic meeting policy was also provided at the request of Mr. Watters. The last meeting was the first one held under the agency's new policy, and while there were some technical challenges, it did not pose significant challenges to administer.

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT

Mr. Wilkes reviewed recent staffing challenges facing the Milk Commission. Two dairy auditor positions were advertised in November through early December but remain unfilled. The positions were readvertised beginning on February 14.

NEW BUSINESS

Mr. Wilkes presented a review of fluid milk sales in 2023. Compared to the previous year, sales had dropped by two percent. He could not point to a single factor that explained the decline but believed that return to office had hampered consumption and baking. Fluid milk experienced some growth during the COVID pandemic isolation period, so it was expected that sales would return to pre-pandemic trends eventually.

Because of the sales decline, the base-to-sales ratio exceeded the regulatory threshold of 108%. The ratio has gradually approached the limit over the last couple of years. At a minimum, a two percent reduction in milk base would be required by regulation. Mr. Wilkes asked for the board's opinion regarding the approval of a larger reduction in base. Mr. Watters stated that it would be wise to further the reduction to five percent, as it improves the chances that cuts will not be required in consecutive years and therefore improves stability. Dr. Jones agreed with the thought, but believed a slightly larger cut may be needed at six percent. Mr. Kerr offered that as a producer that owned milk base, any reduction is not ideal, but he understood the need for it and requested that the minimum amount necessary that would decrease the odds of future cuts be considered.

MOTION:

Mr. Watters made a motion to reduce milk base by five percent, effective March 1, 2024. Dr. Jones seconded the motion.

APPROVE: Jones, Kerr, Sugumele, Watters
OPPOSE: None

PUBLIC COMMENT

Mr. Kerr asked for any public comment, but there was no additional input.

ADJOURNMENT

The Board adjourned at approximately 3:10 p.m.

The next Commission meeting is tentatively scheduled for Wednesday, October 16, 2024, at 1:30 p.m. in Charlottesville if a summer tour is not possible.



STATE MILK COMMISSION
Crafton O. Wilkes, Administrator

Announcement of Producer Class I Price at 3.5% Butterfat February 2024

	DEC 2023	JAN 2024	FEB 2024
Eastern Market			
Established Price	\$8.46	\$8.46	\$8.46
Add Adjustment (per §2VAC15-20-81)	\$17.52	\$16.26	\$15.79
Eastern Market Class I Price (per cwt)	\$25.98	\$24.72	\$24.25
Eastern Market Skim Price (per cwt)	14.1740	14.4750	14.0090
Eastern Market Butterfat Price (per lb)	3.5148	3.0715	3.0661
Western Market			
Established Price	\$8.16	\$8.16	\$8.16
Add Adjustment (per §2VAC15-20-81)	\$17.62	\$16.36	\$15.89
Western Market Class I Price (per cwt)	\$25.78	\$24.52	\$24.05
Western Market Skim Price (per cwt)	13.9740	14.2750	13.8090
Western Market Butterfat Price (per lb)	3.5128	3.0695	3.0641
Southwestern Market			
Established Price	\$7.96	\$7.96	\$7.96
Add Adjustment (per §2VAC15-20-81)	\$17.32	\$16.06	\$15.59
Southwestern Market Class I Price (per cwt)	\$25.28	\$24.02	\$23.55
Southwestern Market Skim Price (per cwt)	13.4740	13.7750	13.3090
Southwestern Market Butterfat Price (per lb)	3.5078	3.0645	3.0591

Class II Price Announcement Date	JAN 4, 2024	JAN 31, 2024	FEB 28, 2024
Milk Commission Class II Price (per cwt)	\$19.88		
Milk Commission Class II Skim Price (per cwt)	\$9.7800	\$9.9500	\$9.9900
Milk Commission Class II Butterfat Price (per lb)	2.9848		

Milk Commission Bi-Monthly Composite Index	423.7	357.7	291.5
Milk Commission Assessment Rate (per cwt)	0.03950	0.03950	0.03950
Federal Order Base Class I Price (per cwt)	\$19.76	\$18.48	\$17.99

	Price Change from January 2024		
	Class I (cwt)	Skim (cwt)	Butterfat (lb)
Eastern Market	▼ -\$0.47	▼ -\$0.47	▼ -\$0.0054
Western Market	▼ -\$0.47	▼ -\$0.47	▼ -\$0.0054
Southwestern Market	▼ -\$0.47	▼ -\$0.47	▼ -\$0.0054

Next Class I Announcement: Feb. 22, 2024

Next Class II Announcement: Jan. 31, 2024



STATE MILK COMMISSION
Crafton O. Wilkes, Administrator

Announcement of Producer Class II Price at 3.5% Butterfat

January 2024

	NOV 2023	DEC 2023	JAN 2024
State Milk Commission Class II Price (per cwt)	\$21.21	\$19.88	\$20.04
Class II Skim Price (per cwt)	9.4000	9.7800	9.9500
Class II Butterfat Price (per lb)	3.4678	2.9848	2.9835

January 2024 Highlights

-The Class II price for January increased over December by \$0.16 per cwt. The Class II Skim price increased by \$0.17 per cwt, and the Class II Butterfat price decreased by \$0.00 per lb.

Next Announcement: Feb. 28, 2024

**Commonwealth of Virginia
 State Milk Commission
 102 Governor Street, Room 206, Richmond, VA 23219**

MEMORANDUM

Date: February 1, 2024
 To: Milk Commission Board
 From:
 Subject: March 1, 2024 Established Bases

The following calculations as of February 1 are necessary for the Commission to approve the March 1 established producer bases as required by regulation.

	Current Year	Previous Year
	2023	2022
2023 9-month base	565,278,859	576,847,055
Average 9-month sales	62,808,762	64,094,117
Average 9-month sales x 1.08%	67,833,463	69,221,647
9-month established base as of February 1, 2024	69,191,994	69,114,310
2022 Base recovered	264,720	347,121
2023 Base loss	189,770	269,437
TOTAL	69,266,944	69,191,994
NECESSARY DECREASE	-1,433,481	29,653

Ratio to sales (Current 9-month established base total / Average 9-month sales)	110.0695%	107.9571%
--	------------------	------------------

2023 3-month sales	174,159,068	178,057,523
Average 3-month sales	58,053,023	59,352,508
Average 3-month sales x 1.08%	62,697,265	64,100,708

3-month ratio to sales (Average 9-month sales / Average 3-month sales)	92%	93%
---	------------	------------

2023 Base loss	189,770
Base recovered from 2022 base loss of 269,437	264,720
Base lost, never to be recovered	4,717

**Virginia State Milk Commission
 March 1, 2023 Established Base**

	9-Month Base as of Feb. 1	2022 Base Recovered	2023 Base Loss	March 1, 2024 9-Month Base
Cobblestone	1,791,255			1,791,255
Cooperative Milk Producers Assoc.	13,784,927	28,951	158,230	13,655,648
Cumberland Valley Milk Producers Assoc.	257,104			257,104
Dairy Farmers of America - Northeast	330,952			330,952
Dairy Farmers of America - Southeast	26,884,177	148,487	9,045	27,023,619
Lanco-Pennland Quality Milk Producers	3,249,310			3,249,310
Land-O-Lakes, Inc.	1,778,823			1,778,823
Maryland & Virginia Milk Producers Assoc.	20,993,557	87,282	22,495	21,058,344
Mount Joy Farmers Cooperative	121,889			121,889
				0
Total	69,191,994	264,720	189,770	69,266,944

Scenario 1		<==== Commission Motion ====>	Scenario 2*	
Adjust the bare minimum			Adjust a different amount	
Adjustment:	-2.0695%		Adjustment:	-5.0000%
Base	Difference		Base	Difference
1,754,185	-37,070	Cobblestone	1,701,692	-89,563
13,373,044	-282,604	Cooperative Milk Producers Assoc.	12,972,866	-682,782
251,783	-5,321	Cumberland Valley Milk Producers Assoc.	244,249	-12,855
324,103	-6,849	Dairy Farmers of America - Northeast	314,404	-16,548
26,464,365	-559,254	Dairy Farmers of America - Southeast	25,672,438	-1,351,181
3,182,065	-67,245	Lanco-Pennland Quality Milk Producers	3,086,845	-162,465
1,742,010	-36,813	Land-O-Lakes, Inc.	1,689,882	-88,941
20,622,541	-435,803	Maryland & Virginia Milk Producers Assoc.	20,005,427	-1,052,917
119,367	-2,522	Mount Joy Farmers Cooperative	115,795	-6,094
67,833,463	-1,433,481	Total	65,803,598	-3,463,346

*The percentage used should not be construed as a suggestion

Virginia State Milk Commission
Producer Base Transfers
For Commission Approval: February 21, 2024

Date Received	Effective Date	Cooperative	Action	Status	Transfer	Producer Name	License	9-Month	3-Month	Adjusted 9-Month	Adjusted 3-Month
November 02, 2023	December 01, 2023	DFAS	Amend	UN	231202	War Branch Dairy	004489	16,976	15,788	0	0
November 02, 2023	December 01, 2023	DFAS	Amend	UN	231202	War Branch Dairy LLC	004489	0	0	16,976	15,788
November 30, 2023	December 01, 2023	CMPA	Total Transfer	CO	231203	Mark, Jimmy, and Ethan Woods	005336	22,044	20,501	0	0
November 30, 2023	December 01, 2023	CMPA	Increase	CO	231203	Huckleberry Dairy	003347	593,145	551,625	615,189	572,126
November 30, 2023	December 01, 2023	CMPA	Partial Transfer	UN	231204	Greenbrower Inc	005178	123,044	114,431	63,044	58,631
November 30, 2023	December 01, 2023	CMPA	Increase	CO	231204	Sunny Meadow Farm Inc	005260	132,144	122,894	157,144	146,144
November 30, 2023	December 01, 2023	CMPA	Increase	UN	231204	Waller Farms Inc	001379	585,839	544,830	605,839	563,430
November 30, 2023	December 01, 2023	CMPA	Increase	UN	231204	Samuel Zimmerman	005359	75,000	69,750	80,000	74,400
November 30, 2023	December 01, 2023	LPQM	Increase	UN	231204	Birch Lane Dairy	004376	113,441	105,500	123,441	114,800
November 30, 2023	December 01, 2023	DFAS	Total Transfer	UN	231205	Phillips Mt-Gf-Rk-Etc	001067	83,454	77,612	0	0
November 30, 2023	December 01, 2023	DFAS	Increase	UN	231205	Cub Run Dairy Lc	003397	1,602,479	1,490,306	1,685,933	1,567,918
December 15, 2023	January 01, 2024	DFAS	Amend	UN	240102	Rohrer Larry W	004429	45,763	42,560	0	0
December 15, 2023	January 01, 2024	DFAS	Amend	UN	240102	Scenic Valley Farm	004429	0	0	45,763	42,560
December 18, 2023	January 01, 2024	DFAS	Amend	UN	240103	Good Bruce A	004771	93,518	86,972	0	0
December 18, 2023	January 01, 2024	DFAS	Amend	UN	240103	Christopher M Good	004771	0	0	93,518	86,972
December 29, 2024	January 01, 2024	CMPA	Total Transfer	UN	240104	Greenbrower Inc	005178	63,044	58,631	0	0
December 29, 2024	January 01, 2024	CMPA	Increase	CO	240104	Evergreen Ridge Dairy LLC	004717	1,116,370	1,038,224	1,156,370	1,075,424
December 29, 2024	January 01, 2024	LOLC	Increase	UN	240104	Keystone Dairy Venture	005172	1,049,637	976,163	1,072,681	997,594
December 29, 2023	January 01, 2024	CMPA	Partial Transfer	CO	240105	Evergreen Ridge Dairy LLC	004717	1,156,370	1,075,424	1,116,370	1,038,224
December 29, 2023	January 01, 2024	CMPA	Increase	CO	240105	Spring Valley Dairy	004736	354,790	329,955	394,790	367,155
January 12, 2024	January 16, 2024	CMPA	Partial Transfer	CO	240106	Spring Valley Dairy	004736	394,790	367,155	358,553	333,455
January 12, 2024	January 16, 2024	DFAN	Increase	UN	240106	Isaac King	005445	15,000	13,950	51,237	47,650
January 22, 2024	February 01, 2024	DFAS	Amend	UN	240202	K Hollow Farm LLC	004396	12,085	11,239	0	0
January 22, 2024	February 01, 2024	DFAS	Amend	UN	240202	Timothy M Koogler	004396	0	0	12,085	11,239

Virginia State Milk Commission
 Base Assignment System
 January 2024

Established 9-month Base	DFA SE	DFA NE	MDVA	CMPA	Land O'Lakes	Cumberland Valley	Mt. Joy	Lanco-Pennland	Cobblestone	Established Base Total
	26,884,177	294,715	20,993,557	13,844,208	1,755,779	257,104	121,889	3,249,310	1,791,255	69,191,994

Order	Distributor	DFA SE	DFA NE	MDVA	CMPA	Land O'Lakes	Cumberland Valley	Mt. Joy	Lanco-Pennland	Cobblestone	Total Base Assignment
5	Borden Dairy KY			411,350							411,350
1	Cloverland Farms Dairy	31,327									31,327
1	Crowley Foods	616,330									616,330
5	Dairy Fresh	5,531,014									5,531,014
1	Dutch Valley Foods					321,950					321,950
5	Maola High Point				2,868,005						2,868,005
5	Homestead Creamery			546,306							546,306
1	HP Hood	1,484,114		1,484,114		1,465,869					4,434,097
5	Land-O-Sun Spartanburg	198,175									198,175
1	Marva Maid Landover			8,909,452			261,796				9,171,247
5	Marva Maid Newport News	12,854,641		124,196	3,658,124				2,757,854		19,394,814
5	Mayfield	573,943									573,943
5	Milkco	384,209								1,823,942	2,208,151
33	Nestle	215,007									215,007
VA	Potomac Farms			137,631							137,631
7	Saputo - KY	222,665									222,665
1	Saputo - NY	171,904									171,904
33	Superior Dairy			1,740,912							1,740,912
1	Tuscan Lehigh Dairies	1,155,682	300,093					124,113			1,579,888
33	United Dairy	1,650,009			6,600,035						8,250,044
1	Upstate Niagara			637,465							637,465
1	Wawa Dairy								550,750		550,750
5	Westover Dairy			7,385,225							7,385,225
VA	White Wave Mt. Crawford				970,675						970,675
5	Winchester Farms	61,475									61,475
1	Dairy Maid	2,224,268									2,224,268
TOTAL		27,374,764	300,093	21,376,651	14,096,840	1,787,819	261,796	124,113	3,308,604	1,823,942	70,454,622

9-month Base Minus Total	0									
---------------------------------	----------	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

Milk Commission Base - March 1, 2024

Total Base:	65,803,598	60,539,311	189,770
--------------------	-------------------	-------------------	----------------

License	Cooperative	Producer Number	Name	Nine-Month Base	Three-Month Base	Escrow
000029	COBB	0001027	Alvis Dairy	243,511	224,030	0
000082	COBB	0001015	Barney Bay Dairy Inc	720,306	662,682	0
000104	DFAS	3019784	Bennett Hj&RI-Watahala	180,682	166,227	0
000120	DFAS	3020251	Clover Leaf Farms Inc	36,459	33,542	0
000277	DFAS	3019782	Meadow Run Holsteins LLC	340,953	313,677	0
000289	DFAS	3019783	Holsinger Dairy	279,804	257,420	0
000382	CMPA	0000823	Ameva Farm Incorporated	380,631	350,181	0
000563	CMPA	0000741	Turkey Creek Farm	13,433	12,358	2,005
000610	DFAS	3019780	Hazlegrove Ja-Forkland	341,994	314,634	0
000616	MDVA	0316121	Home Place Dairy Inc	460,580	423,734	0
000618	DFAS	3019688	Fox Run Farms	200,764	184,703	0
000627	DFAS	3019791	Henderson Jerry W/Jeffrey	157,961	145,324	0
000671	CMPA	0000127	Richlands Dairy Farm Inc	208,483	191,804	0
000765	DFAS	3019833	Smith M O & Sons	12,846	11,818	0
000770	MDVA	0008475	Riverbend Dairy Inc	182,612	168,003	0
000778	DFAS	3021324	Boot Hill Dairy LLC	361,974	333,016	9,045
000794	DFAS	3019848	West-Rock Dairy LLC	274,142	252,211	0
000805	DFAS	3019776	Lewis A Lamb & Sons Inc	921,546	847,822	0
000845	DFAS	3020079	Monta Vista Inc	26,272	24,170	0
000950	CMPA	0000923	Double M Dairy	4,717	4,340	35
000978	DFAS	3019752	Oakmulgee Dairy Farm Inc	179,646	165,274	0
001121	CMPA	0000337	Clinton View Dairy	152,000	139,840	0
001133	CMPA	0000927	Cresthaven Dairy Inc.	380,121	349,711	0
001224	MDVA	0071131	Vera Showalter / Anna Mary and Lee Rc	117,343	107,956	0
001270	DFAS	3019794	Sprinkle Peter D	101,645	93,513	0
001276	DFAS	3019763	Stanley Thomas E & Sons	182,148	167,576	0
001342	CMPA	0000128	Riverside Farm Associates LLC	266,870	245,520	0
001379	CMPA	0000891	Waller Farms Inc	575,547	529,503	0
001543	MDVA	0303051	Pencrest Farm	271,499	249,779	0
001616	CMPA	0000951	Austin Kermit/Kimberly	213,898	196,786	0
001625	DFAS	3019855	Dusty Road Dairy LLC	64,202	59,066	0
001856	MDVA	0260191	Glen-Toctin Farm LLC	121,830	112,084	0
001883	CMPA	0000948	Steven A Sisson	76,306	70,202	0
001912	CMPA	0000850	Gerald and/or Dan Blankenship	47,500	43,700	0
001972	DFAS	3019862	Brubaker D W Or D L-Shenm	136,947	125,991	0
002037	MDVA	0003781	Roy B &/or S L Biesecker	316,482	291,163	0
002103	LPQM	0006016	Meadow Stream Farm LLC	165,827	152,561	0
002117	DFAS	3019803	Blackwater Bend Dairy Inc	90,967	83,690	0
002230	MDVA	0326661	French Brothers Dairy LLC	83,647	76,955	0
002296	DFAS	3019824	Kegley Fms-Bkcreek #2	264,523	243,361	0
002349	DFAS	3019850	Village Spring Farm LLC	103,814	95,509	0
002350	DFAS	3019851	River Valley Dairy LLC	75,446	69,410	0
002407	DFAS	3019822	Hillside Farm Inc-Flory	65,636	60,385	0
002739	MDVA	0309401	Coldsprings Farm	1,896,174	1,744,480	0
003093	DFAS	3019751	Land Vue Farm	491,734	452,395	0
003104	MDVA	0287841	Lee Roy & Lydia C Nissley	65,074	59,868	0
003144	DFAS	3019769	Marshall Jc Or Keith F	258,682	237,987	0
003145	DFAS	3019814	Lloyd E Phillips	6,001	5,521	0
003218	DFAS	3019846	Wenger Dwight W	170,241	156,622	0
003228	LPQM	0006001	Silver Creek Dairy	171,084	157,397	0
003231	CMPA	0000852	Norman A Booth	87,192	80,217	0
003296	DFAS	3019828	Keffer Fred And Frank	4,522	4,160	0
003297	DFAS	3019808	Mitchell Kevin D/Or Ch	4,522	4,160	0

Milk Commission Base - March 1, 2024

Total Base:	65,803,598	60,539,311	189,770
--------------------	-------------------	-------------------	----------------

License	Cooperative	Producer Number	Name	Nine-Month Base	Three-Month Base	Escrow
003312	DFAS	3019858	Forest Line Farm LLC	22,119	20,349	0
003347	CMPA	0000873	Huckleberry Dairy	589,629	542,459	0
003377	LPQM	0006027	Shank Sanford L-Shady Ln	53,927	49,613	0
003397	DFAS	3019849	Cub Run Dairy Lc	1,601,636	1,473,505	0
003479	LOLC	0032215	Brechland Farms	26,477	24,359	0
003481	LOLC	0055022	Rice Crest Dairy LLC	26,477	24,359	0
003484	LOLC	0022578	Meadow Springs Farm	26,477	24,359	0
003485	LOLC	0022736	Miller Eo/Mil-Joy Fms	26,477	24,359	0
003524	CMPA	0000876	Turner Dairy LLC	341,773	314,431	0
003550	MDVA	0071621	Nelson and Beverly Sine	57,996	53,356	0
003556	CMPA	0000877	Brookshire Farm LLC	295,165	271,552	0
003585	MDVA	0008474	Red-Vale Dairy	135,905	125,033	0
003704	CVMP	0048070	Merlin D or Renee L Eshleman	26,086	23,999	0
003714	MJFC	3031262	Garber Dairy Farm	26,086	23,999	0
003755	CMPA	0000665	Hills-Dale Farm	34,650	31,878	0
003773	LPQM	0006031	Horst E Mtn River Dairy	73,909	67,996	0
003801	MDVA	0331581	Dar View Farms	142,842	131,415	0
003810	MDVA	0321601	Peace & Plenty Farms LLC	146,223	134,525	0
003826	DFAS	3019779	Early Dawn Dairy Inc	136,749	125,809	0
003831	DFAS	3019587	Gerald Heatwole Farm #2	467,618	430,209	0
003885	DFAS	3019873	Shenmount Dairy LLC	137,558	126,553	0
003894	MDVA	0314001	Palmyra Farm LLC	79,715	73,338	0
003950	MDVA	0060001	North Point Farm Inc	268,726	247,228	0
003954	DFAS	3019860	Willow Spring Dairy	170,415	156,782	0
003960	CMPA	0000954	Mountain View Dairy	217,623	200,213	0
003990	LPQM	0006015	Stoney Hollow Dairy LLC	159,173	146,439	0
004013	MDVA	0307491	Glade Haven Farms LLC	109,895	101,103	0
004019	DFAS	3019781	Matthews Farms	180,143	165,732	0
004087	CMPA	0000977	Chestnut Ridge Dairy	60,194	55,378	0
004111	MDVA	0332001	Cool Lawn, LLC	574,837	528,850	0
004138	MDVA	0007321	Burdette James R/Nina P	80,142	73,731	0
004156	DFAS	3020119	Wampler Tm/RI/RI-Slate	24,388	22,437	0
004191	MDVA	0048941	Lethbridge Chas/Anne	102,147	93,975	0
004227	MDVA	0079521	Byron D Stambaugh	47,360	43,571	0
004249	MDVA	0304831	Rocky Point Farms Inc	109,322	100,576	17,723
004255	MDVA	0287811	Clifton R and Lisa L Martin	80,196	73,780	0
004259	MDVA	0068531	Savage Leigh Holsteins	350,486	322,447	0
004286	MDVA	0320241	Jordan Brothers Dairy #1	123,543	113,660	0
004291	MDVA	0317721	Misty Mountain Dairy LLC	614,254	565,114	0
004311	MDVA	0305721	King David J/Sarah B	34,781	31,999	0
004314	MDVA	0284521	Weaver Lester M/Ruth S	17,390	15,999	0
004348	DFAS	3020080	Seekford Harold W	16,901	15,549	0
004350	DFAS	3025839	Heartland Dairy	126,001	115,921	0
004357	DFAS	3020088	Ross O Good	191,007	175,726	0
004359	LPQM	0006022	Sunrise Farm LLC	162,347	149,359	0
004362	DFAS	3020094	Good Richard D	77,669	71,455	0
004363	DFAS	3020095	Horst Galen Union Springs	121,441	111,726	0
004364	CMPA	0000866	Riverside Dairy LLC	192,430	177,036	0
004365	LPQM	0006037	Burkholder Raymond L/S	40,029	36,827	0
004366	DFAS	3020098	Heritage Hill Dairy LLC	196,057	180,372	0
004371	DFAS	3020103	Flint Rock Farm	29,857	27,468	0
004372	DFAS	3020104	Showalter Willard H	106,570	98,044	0
004376	LPQM	0006039	Birch Lane Dairy	117,269	107,887	0

Milk Commission Base - March 1, 2024

Total Base:	65,803,598	60,539,311	189,770
--------------------	-------------------	-------------------	----------------

License	Cooperative	Producer Number	Name	Nine-Month Base	Three-Month Base	Escrow
004382	DFAS	3020115	Zirkle Barb Cedar Bluff	12,292	11,309	0
004388	DFAS	3020120	K & K Dairy LLC	109,435	100,680	0
004390	DFAS	3020122	Hidden Spring Dairy LLC	53,027	48,785	0
004392	LPQM	0006045	Peaceful Pine Hollow	12,657	11,644	0
004393	DFAS	3020125	Cedar Ridge Dairy Inc	251,750	231,610	0
004396	DFAS	3031877	Timothy M Koogler	11,481	10,563	0
004403	DFAS	3020134	Mountain Breeze Fm Inc	14,890	13,699	0
004405	DFAS	3020136	Horst Gil W/ Spring Glen	94,088	86,561	0
004409	DFAS	3020139	Riverside Dairy	85,201	78,385	0
004410	DFAS	3020140	Jennings Gap Dairy	17,194	15,818	0
004414	DFAS	3020143	Rohrer Willis D Jr	13,663	12,570	0
004415	LPQM	0006007	Creeklnd Dairy	198,992	183,073	0
004418	CMPA	0000318	Fall Rose Dairy Inc	207,454	190,858	0
004419	DFAS	3020148	Clay Bank Farm	87,034	80,071	0
004422	LPQM	0006011	Lake View Dairy LLC	231,721	213,183	0
004428	DFAS	3020157	Dry River Dairy	61,408	56,495	0
004429	DFAS	3031832	Scenic Valley Farm	43,475	39,997	0
004430	CMPA	0000322	Rocky Run Farm	121,895	112,143	7,181
004432	CMPA	0000312	Bernard R Koogler	49,423	45,469	8,944
004434	DFAS	3020161	Wenger Gerald S	60,108	55,299	0
004435	DFAS	3020162	Vinegar Hill #2	37,782	34,759	0
004437	DFAS	3020164	Wenger Harold D	9,071	8,345	0
004440	DFAS	3020166	Simmons D Lee	14,109	12,980	0
004447	DFAS	3020168	Beery Harry L & Melinda	9,420	8,666	0
004449	LPQM	0006000	Burtners Mill Dairy LLC	3,690	3,395	0
004450	DFAS	3020171	Edgewood Beery A/Minson M	21,909	20,156	0
004461	DFAS	3020180	Orchard View Dairy	115,805	106,541	0
004465	DFAS	3031605	Willow Bend Dairy LLC	12,229	11,251	0
004467	LPQM	0006028	Will James L & Sons	54,302	49,958	0
004468	DFAS	3020188	Cave View Farms Inc	42,943	39,508	0
004473	DFAS	3020191	Windcrest Holsteins Inc	47,140	43,369	0
004476	LPQM	0006012	Mole Hill Dairy LLC	11,315	10,410	0
004477	DFAS	3020196	Sheets Charles	32,361	29,772	0
004481	LPQM	0006009	Roadside Dairy LLC	152,735	140,516	0
004482	DFAS	3022949	Showalter Matthew J/Juanita F	49,468	45,511	0
004487	LPQM	0006026	Silver Spring Dairy LLC	23,723	21,825	0
004489	DFAS	3031815	War Branch Dairy LLC	16,127	14,837	0
004492	DFAS	3020206	Rhodes James M	6,031	5,549	0
004495	LPQM	0006008	Wendell Knicely	133,408	122,735	0
004502	LPQM	0006006	Double Lane Dairy LLC	61,312	56,407	0
004505	DFAS	3020217	Polk Harry B Or Sue	15,946	14,670	0
004514	DFAS	3020221	Luebben Dan	7,386	6,795	0
004523	DFAS	3020230	Knicely Milton J	133,813	123,108	0
004526	DFAS	3020233	Showalter Farms LLC	46,659	42,926	0
004528	DFAS	3020235	Locust Hill Dairy LLC	58,499	53,819	0
004532	CMPA	0000868	Jerrold Rohrer	184,105	169,377	0
004533	DFAS	3020239	Sheldon E Beery	147,927	136,093	0
004537	DFAS	3025852	Joseph and Mary Ruth Rhodes	133,816	123,111	0
004542	DFAS	3020247	Mooreland Farms	28,491	26,212	0
004543	MDVA	0310831	Pine Lane Farm	10,788	9,925	0
004547	DFAS	3020253	Hersheberger Jesse D	27,447	25,251	0
004555	DFAS	3020261	Hillview Farm Inc	27,817	25,592	0
004558	DFAS	3020263	Dwayne and Amanda Rhodes	36,870	33,920	0

Milk Commission Base - March 1, 2024

Total Base:	65,803,598	60,539,311	189,770
--------------------	-------------------	-------------------	----------------

License	Cooperative	Producer Number	Name	Nine-Month Base	Three-Month Base	Escrow
004560	CMPA	0000334	Mountain Hollow Dairy LLC	236,226	217,328	0
004561	DFAS	3020265	Elbe Farm	9,742	8,963	0
004564	DFAS	3020268	Sunrise Dairy LLC	10,067	9,262	0
004565	DFAS	3020269	Hidden Rock Dairy LLC	13,439	12,364	0
004578	DFAS	3020279	Showalter James E	13,765	12,664	0
004579	DFAS	3020280	Showalter Kevin L	83,561	76,876	0
004581	DFAS	3020281	Maple Leaf Dairy LLC	15,049	13,845	0
004582	DFAS	3020282	Honey Port Farms	10,238	9,419	0
004586	DFAS	3020287	Knicely Stanley D	71,092	65,405	0
004590	DFAS	3020290	Little Augusta Acres LLC	11,296	10,392	0
004593	LPQM	0006004	Good Family Farm	156,493	143,974	0
004594	CMPA	0000314	Sunset View Dairy LLC	171,055	157,371	0
004596	DFAS	3020296	Dennis Showalter	80,405	73,973	0
004599	LPQM	0006030	Showalter Wendell L	128,886	118,575	0
004600	MDVA	0317641	Strawberry Hill Fm LLC	86,952	79,996	0
004642	MDVA	0319871	Wainbur Farm LLC	183,056	168,412	0
004648	MDVA	0301801	Showalter Andrew N	20,653	19,001	0
004651	MDVA	0304151	Garber Arlan B Or Janell	147,819	135,993	0
004660	MDVA	0331491	Rockhill Farm	130,427	119,993	0
004669	DFAS	3020133	Beery Kenneth-Riverld	45,889	42,218	0
004685	DFAN	3015626	Gruber Fm-Robt A Gruber	42,101	38,733	0
004691	MDVA	0296431	Hawbaker Jay/Maggie	148,774	136,872	0
004696	LPQM	0006002	Raymond Heatwole	41,954	38,598	0
004702	LOLC	0055082	Pleasant View Farms Inc#2	184,044	169,320	0
004713	MDVA	0292991	Bowman Richard/Chris	106,352	97,844	0
004716	LOLC	0023732	Roth Meadowbrook Fm Inc	26,477	24,359	0
004717	CMPA	0000926	Evergreen Ridge Dairy LLC	1,060,552	975,708	0
004720	MJFC	3024852	Martin Timothy/Lavonda	13,044	12,000	0
004736	CMPA	0000920	Spring Valley Dairy	340,625	313,375	0
004738	DFAN	3015630	Blue James T & Sons Inc	31,175	28,681	0
004739	CMPA	0000892	White Burman/R W &/Or P L	79,603	73,235	7,593
004743	MDVA	0331371	Sunset Haven Farm	17,390	15,999	0
004771	DFAS	3031844	Christopher M Good	92,173	84,799	0
004775	CMPA	0000202	Myers David W	348,958	321,041	0
004782	MDVA	0017101	Eby Ar/Al/Ar/Pv-Windy Kno	46,397	42,685	0
004797	MDVA	0008473	Whispering Oaks Farm Inc	134,776	123,994	0
004810	CMPA	0000859	Bowstring Holstein LLC	190,531	175,289	0
004811	CMPA	0000203	Lowmaster Brent Or Grace	243,510	224,029	0
004814	MDVA	0303551	Fisher Joseph E	68,321	62,855	0
004830	CMPA	0000934	Stuart D Knicely	156,871	144,321	0
004833	DFAS	3019560	Horst Nathan R	156,119	143,629	0
004839	LOLC	0051763	Rustik Dairy LLC	79,430	73,076	0
004843	MDVA	0306761	Blank Daniel K & Naomi S	63,384	58,313	0
004844	LPQM	0006014	Eberly Aw Sunny Dale Fa	130,665	120,212	0
004847	CMPA	0000955	Heffley Aj/Jl Plsnt Past	124,840	114,853	1,841
004849	CMPA	0000973	Rolling Hill Dairy LLC	190,000	174,800	0
004857	CMPA	0000851	Harris Raymond E	35,246	32,426	0
004873	MDVA	0326641	J-Team Dairy LLC	112,536	103,533	0
004915	COBB	0001009	Mountain View Farms of Virginia LC	737,875	678,845	0
004916	DFAS	3019702	Rohrer J/Meadow Lane Da	26,086	23,999	0
004922	MDVA	0406951	Bowmont Dairy Farm Inc	34,811	32,026	0
004939	DFAS	3020238	Homestead Valley Farm LLC	189,529	174,367	0
004947	CMPA	0000932	Ken and Cathy Hammer	208,368	191,699	0

Milk Commission Base - March 1, 2024

Total Base:	65,803,598	60,539,311	189,770
--------------------	-------------------	-------------------	----------------

License	Cooperative	Producer Number	Name	Nine-Month Base	Three-Month Base	Escrow
004961	DFAS	3019868	Good Dwayne & Anna	57,206	52,630	0
004974	MDVA	0311061	Fisher Eli E & Lydia S	66,131	60,841	0
004985	MDVA	0316181	North Mountain Dairy LLC	18,297	16,833	0
005007	MDVA	0312081	Hawbaker Leslie H & Ida	131,194	120,698	0
005015	DFAS	3020258	Rhodes B W & K F	67,859	62,430	0
005018	DFAS	3020078	Rocky Branch Holsteins Inc	199,315	183,370	0
005019	CMPA	0000310	Lively Hope Dairy LLC	349,905	321,913	0
005026	MDVA	0312301	King Ivan F Or Sylvia S	67,930	62,496	0
005054	CMPA	0000940	Great Horn Dairy	247,568	227,763	0
005065	CMPA	0000319	Edgewood Dairy	231,567	213,042	1,250
005074	MDVA	0295451	Leonard G Kyle Jr	177,173	162,999	0
005077	MDVA	0306611	Daniel S and Annie Lapp	80,750	74,290	0
005098	DFAS	3020091	Burkholder Wilson L	69,562	63,997	0
005126	MDVA	0331641	Little River Dairy LLC	61,719	56,781	2,186
005164	MDVA	0310451	David K Stoltzfus	60,867	55,998	0
005172	LOLC	0041730	Keystone Dairy Venture	1,019,047	937,523	0
005175	DFAS	3021323	Rock Bottom Dairy LLC	31,509	28,988	0
005176	CMPA	0000501	Green Bluff Farm	202,732	186,513	11,093
005180	DFAS	3020224	Eric Lee Simmons	24,446	22,490	0
005181	MDVA	0316171	Knicely Richard J-Hillsid	9,561	8,796	0
005183	MDVA	0308111	David F and Mary G King	39,583	36,416	0
005188	DFAS	3019668	Heatwole Maynard/R	247,812	227,987	0
005192	DFAS	3019830	Mcllungs LLC	121,733	111,994	0
005196	DFAS	3020301	Frf Cross Keys LLC	92,977	85,539	0
005200	CVMP	0043011	English Spring Dairy LLC	26,477	24,359	0
005201	CVMP	0033580	Petre Marvin D / Laura M	26,477	24,359	0
005204	DFAS	3019853	Mt View Dairy Farms, LLC	81,393	74,882	0
005209	CMPA	0000317	B4 LLC	84,687	77,912	0
005210	DFAS	3019841	Stratton David Kelly	135,776	124,914	0
005216	DFAS	3020096	Good Richard D Farm #2	91,303	83,999	0
005227	MDVA	0008471	Goldenview Dairy	110,211	101,394	0
005232	MDVA	0324901	M & K Groff LLC	28,260	25,999	0
005233	DFAS	3020244	Augusta Line Farm	192,678	177,264	0
005234	CMPA	0000675	Layne Norman P/Four Oaks	54,348	50,000	3,422
005238	MDVA	0321881	Lapp Aaron S Or Mary E	77,367	71,178	0
005239	DFAS	3023332	Rohrer Ja & Im Rocky Rive	59,815	55,030	0
005241	MDVA	0322721	Hawbaker Evan D & Susan K	126,435	116,320	0
005242	CMPA	0000329	Sunset Lane Dairy LLC	70,176	64,562	0
005243	CMPA	0000846	Perk Farm Organic Dairy	47,823	43,997	0
005245	CVMP	0024820	Rudolph Sm & Marilyn	86,952	79,996	0
005247	CMPA	0000960	Storey Creek Dairy	185,059	170,254	8,297
005248	MDVA	0323991	King Moses K	57,029	52,467	0
005251	LOLC	0051949	Ar Joy Farms LLC	78,325	72,059	0
005253	DFAS	3019852	Rhodes Alvin Glendale Fm	18,005	16,565	0
005254	CMPA	0000208	King Mervin L/Mamie Sue	64,906	59,714	0
005255	CMPA	0000963	Cassell & Daughters	10,802	9,938	0
005258	MDVA	0310401	Jacob K or Sarah A Blank	66,883	61,532	0
005259	MDVA	0325601	Beiler S E & E S	47,168	43,395	0
005260	CMPA	0000965	Sunny Meadow Farm Inc	149,287	137,344	0
005262	MDVA	0303771	Graywood Farms LLC	848,478	780,600	0
005263	DFAN	3022458	Zook Amos K & Sadie S	63,018	57,977	0
005272	LPQM	0006025	Wenger D&S Spring Creek	91,930	84,576	0
005273	DFAS	3019721	Beiler Dairy Farm LLC	5,153	4,741	0

Milk Commission Base - March 1, 2024

Total Base:	65,803,598	60,539,311	189,770
--------------------	-------------------	-------------------	----------------

License	Cooperative	Producer Number	Name	Nine-Month Base	Three-Month Base	Escrow
005275	MDVA	0326521	Clearbell Farms LLC	294,572	271,006	0
005276	CMPA	0000210	David M/Annie E Stoltzfus	59,544	54,780	0
005277	MDVA	0326421	Benjamin L& S Ruth Magnes	17,390	15,999	0
005281	CMPA	0000967	Robert L And/Or Freda Rutrough	226,606	208,478	0
005282	CMPA	0000966	Mountain View Dairy	40,753	37,493	0
005284	MDVA	0319471	Esh Amos S & Sylvia B	72,473	66,675	0
005285	MDVA	0326891	Moses F or Bena S Esh	39,130	36,000	0
005288	LOLC	0051684	Elmer S and Linda S Fisher	41,222	37,924	0
005289	MDVA	0321811	Lapp John S Or Mary S	73,285	67,422	0
005290	MDVA	0315621	Jacob and Lena Fisher	92,557	85,152	0
005291	MDVA	0326841	Falls Creek Farms LLC	88,945	81,829	0
005293	DFAS	3020277	Harper Jonathan B	19,946	18,350	0
005295	MDVA	0327001	Rocky Ridge Dairy LLC	262,138	241,167	0
005296	MDVA	0328721	Kilby Farms LLC	157,826	145,200	0
005297	MDVA	0327021	Gideon S and Sadie E Fisher	57,000	52,440	0
005298	MDVA	0321821	Lapp Sylvan S	27,788	25,565	0
005299	CMPA	0000968	Rosenbaum Lance Todd 6R D	77,266	71,085	0
005301	CMPA	0000332	Lick Run Dairy LLC	166,561	153,236	0
005302	CMPA	0000014	Beaver Dam Farm Inc	214,242	197,103	0
005303	MDVA	0015301	Dogwood Farm Lp Llp	129,674	119,300	0
005310	CMPA	0000970	Catawba View Dairy	133,373	122,703	0
005311	CVMP	0037257	Nathan J Hege	26,086	23,999	0
005312	CMPA	0000333	R & S Dairy LLC	305,996	281,516	0
005313	CMPA	0000971	Marysville Dairy LLC	158,851	146,143	0
005314	LPQM	0006044	North Rock Dairy LLC	294,594	271,026	0
005318	CMPA	0000124	Curran Dairy	277,688	255,473	25,752
005320	DFAS	3007099	Leatherbrook Holsteins LI	11,621,165	10,691,472	0
005322	DFAS	3023164	Showalter Sherman & Julia	104,887	96,496	0
005323	MDVA	0405181	Burnt Chimney Dairy LLC	1,419,228	1,305,690	0
005325	MDVA	0060003	North Point Farm Inc #3	978,609	900,320	0
005327	CMPA	0000335	River Port Dairy LLC	210,956	194,080	0
005329	CMPA	0000126	B & A Dairy	47,704	43,888	0
005330	MDVA	0327641	Emanuel J King, Jr Or Lydia L King	40,343	37,116	0
005331	CMPA	0000974	Eastwind Farm LLC	204,534	188,171	0
005332	MDVA	0320921	Samuel Y. Fisher	88,350	81,282	0
005333	MDVA	0327731	Jacob F or Malinda B Kauffman	86,952	79,996	0
005335	MDVA	0325901	Amos H Esh	36,096	33,208	0
005337	DFAS	3020212	Brandon L Beery LLC	57,000	52,440	0
005338	DFAS	3029820	Christopher Showalter	80,404	73,972	0
005339	CMPA	0000336	James Shank	149,778	137,796	0
005340	MDVA	0319431	Potomac View Farm LLC	124,312	114,367	0
005342	DFAS	3020888	Tranquil Cave Farm LLC	98,515	90,634	0
005343	MDVA	0312611	Aaron S or Rachel B Stoltzfus	18,792	17,289	0
005344	DFAS	3030413	Double A Dairy LLC	63,527	58,445	0
005345	LPQM	0006043	Brookside Dairy	157,978	145,340	0
005347	MDVA	0328571	Reuben or Elizabeth Esh	65,066	59,861	0
005348	MDVA	0311971	Amos S or Linda K Stoltzfus	66,500	61,180	0
005349	MDVA	0327551	John King	31,350	28,842	0
005350	CMPA	0000338	Jesse and Sharon Wenger	91,666	84,333	0
005351	MDVA	0325801	Enos K or Mary L King	80,750	74,290	0
005352	MDVA	0325871	David E or Barbara B Stoltzfus	57,000	52,440	0
005353	MDVA	0308931	Aaron K or Katie S King	85,028	78,226	0
005354	MDVA	0309911	David K or Katie F King	114,000	104,880	0

Milk Commission Base - March 1, 2024

Total Base:	65,803,598	60,539,311	189,770
--------------------	-------------------	-------------------	----------------

License	Cooperative	Producer Number	Name	Nine-Month Base	Three-Month Base	Escrow
005355	CMPA	0000340	Sunny Hollow Acres LLC	170,763	157,102	0
005356	MDVA	0318751	Joseph E or Rachel Lapp	83,043	76,400	2,586
005357	MDVA	0321501	Isaac B or Rachel E Lapp	58,900	54,188	0
005358	MDVA	0321481	Jonas K or Sylvia K Stoltzfus	71,250	65,550	0
005359	CMPA	0000342	Samuel Zimmerman	76,000	69,920	0
005360	CMPA	0000339	Greene Pastures Farm	62,457	57,460	0
005361	CMPA	0000341	B & O Dairy	80,816	74,351	9,931
005363	MDVA	0008476	Lance and/or Rebecca Mason	135,089	124,282	0
005365	MJFC	3024294	Kevin S Balmer	26,086	23,999	0
005366	MDVA	0326851	Ezra S Jr and Janice D Horst	38,000	34,960	0
005367	DFAN	3023224	John and Malinda Esh	53,702	49,406	0
005369	CMPA	0000343	Maple Lane Dairy	60,296	55,472	0
005373	MDVA	0407011	Daniel Layman	175,750	161,690	0
005374	MDVA	0045401	David L Kipps	16,247	14,947	0
005375	MDVA	0331991	Shrock Family Farms, LLC	264,757	243,576	0
005376	MDVA	0327311	Elam Nissley	21,609	19,880	0
005383	MDVA	0405201	A Jason and Cassandra Fuller	166,367	153,058	0
005384	MDVA	0030901	John O Hardesty & Son	409,701	376,925	0
005386	MDVA	0320242	Jordan Brothers Dairy #2	191,502	176,182	0
005387	MDVA	0407321	Kesler Bros Dairy LLC	36,509	33,588	0
005388	MDVA	0323141	Kraig W Smith	66,500	61,180	0
005390	MDVA	0315711	Mountain View Farm Products	47,500	43,700	0
005391	MDVA	0318271	Mt Airy Dairy Farm LLC	226,222	208,124	0
005393	MDVA	0060002	North Point Farm Inc 2	268,564	247,079	0
005394	MDVA	0302241	Ridge View Dairy LLC	8,899	8,187	0
005395	MDVA	0328691	Rocky Ridge Creamery LLC	74,547	68,583	0
005396	MDVA	0315371	Silver Brook Farm LC	18,038	16,595	0
005397	MDVA	0407181	Stephen A Bray	148,143	136,292	0
005399	MDVA	0287421	Still Waters Farm LLC #1	156,750	144,210	0
005400	MDVA	0405131	Sunrise Acres Inc	343,816	316,311	0
005402	MDVA	0023881	River Edge Farm	62,863	57,834	0
005403	MDVA	0241901	William and Rebecca Yancey	369,573	340,007	0
005404	MDVA	0313001	WRF Dairy LLC	191,435	176,120	0
005405	CVMP	0048080	Melvin or Laura Petre	26,086	23,999	0
005406	MDVA	0314461	Samuel M or Anna S Stoltzfus	61,750	56,810	0
005407	MDVA	0319001	Abner G or Linda B Zook	66,500	61,180	0
005408	MDVA	0324311	David F and Emma S Stoltzfus	109,250	100,510	0
005409	MDVA	0321551	Henry E or Lydia King	76,000	69,920	0
005410	MDVA	0326731	Amos Miller	61,620	56,690	0
005411	LPQM	0006046	Early Joy Dairy	97,160	89,387	0
005414	MDVA	0325741	Elam and Susie King	57,000	52,440	0
005415	MDVA	0329041	John L and Nancy S Stoltzfus	80,376	73,946	0
005417	MDVA	0321731	Spring Meadow Dairy	95,000	87,400	0
005419	LOLC	0045036	Amos S Lapp Jr or Katie B Lapp	76,000	69,920	0
005420	MDVA	0325611	Clinton L or Roseann F Sensenig	162,707	149,690	0
005421	DFAN	3029877	Levi Fisher	75,733	69,674	0
005422	MDVA	0331321	Jesse L and Malinda S Stoltzfus	51,425	47,311	0
005423	MDVA	0329681	John D or Mary Z King	55,100	50,692	0
005424	CVMP	0048090	Lamar V and Edna F Rudolph	26,086	23,999	0
005425	CMPA	0000979	Havenwoods Farm LLC	79,579	73,213	4,090
005426	MDVA	0330321	Jacob S and Elizabeth G Lapp	76,684	70,549	0
005427	CMPA	0000115	Poor House Dairy LLC	146,390	134,679	66,796
005428	LPQM	0006033	Whispering Pines Dairy, LLC	159,764	146,983	0

Milk Commission Base - March 1, 2024

Total Base:	65,803,598	60,539,311	189,770
--------------------	-------------------	-------------------	----------------

License	Cooperative	Producer Number	Name	Nine-Month Base	Three-Month Base	Escrow
005429	MDVA	0330091	Samuel Stoltzfoos	42,643	39,232	0
005430	DFAS	3019707	Paulson Family Farm LLC	16,582	15,255	0
005431	MJFC	3023868	Elmer Z Blank	24,493	22,534	0
005432	MDVA	0331671	Delmar L or Fern M Nolt	619,583	570,016	0
005433	CMPA	0000980	Randall and/or Bethany Layman	144,763	133,182	0
005434	MDVA	0311221	John L or Ellen Z Zimmerman	95,000	87,400	0
005436	MDVA	0329021	Jacob L or Barbara F Stoltzfus	24,337	22,390	0
005437	DFAS	3031651	James D Wenger	55,963	51,486	0
005438	MDVA	0331821	Sylvan K or Malinda S Fisher	9,169	8,435	0
005439	MJFC	3023403	Alvin L and Mark K Stoltzfus	26,086	23,999	0
005440	LOLC	0023157	Walmoore Holsteins Inc	79,431	73,077	0
005441	DFAS	3031687	Dewitt A Rohrer	32,300	29,716	0
005442	DFAS	3031699	Warren and Debra Wenger	47,862	44,033	0
005443	MDVA	0326961	Jonas B and Rebecca B Stoltzfus	26,086	23,999	0
005444	DFAS	3031757	Five Oaks Dairy Inc	212,975	195,937	0
005445	DFAN	3023275	Isaac King	48,675	44,781	0